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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH
TO QUESTION POSED BY OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE
DURING HEARINGS

Tr. 2/211-12 QUESTION:
Please turn to the response to Valpak/USPS-T1-16(b), that has various
productivities attached to it at the back. The attached charts show that average
productivities for both manual and automated operations over a seven-year
period are consistently significantly higher for the smallest plant sizes than for the
middle plant sizes and that the average productivities for middle sized plants are
consistently significantly higher than for the largest plants. Now, isn't this exactly
what the GAO report stated in its report?
RESPONSE
| am informed that the answer is negative. The GAO report states (USPS-LR-
N2006-1/7 at 29-30):

Larger plants often consolidate and sort mail from smaller plants,

which makes sorting schemes more complicated and requires

additional workhours to accommodate the increased complexity.

However, as seen in figure 10, there are also large gaps in

productivity among the plants within each size classification.

Therefore, it appears size, as measured by workload, is only one

contributing factor to the variation in productivity among plants.
| am further informed that the productivities shown in the response to VP/USPS-
T1-16(b) do not adjust for factors such as differing network responsibilities of
plants, and thus do not solely reflect effects of plant size, as the GAO recognized

in its report.

Also, one should observe that the graphs show that there are operations where
the productivity differences by facility size are insignificantly small, notably AFSM
100, SPBS, and (between small and medium-size facilities) Cancellation. When
one splits sites by workload, as in the revised supplemental response to

Presiding Officer’s Information Request No. 6, Item 1, one observes that there



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH
TO QUESTION POSED BY OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE
DURING HEARINGS

RESPONSE to Tr. 2/211-12 Question (continued):

are additional operations in which productivities do not consistently decrease with
increasing facility size. One should also observe that two large operations with
increasing workloads, D/BCS and AFSM 100, show increasing productivity
trends in all facility size categories; and that, while the graphs cannot separate
the effects of increased volumes from other factors, they do show that the
combination of increasing workloads and increasing productivities are a feature

of the Postal Service's data.



